## TOWN OF ADDISON, TEXAS

## ORDINANCE NO. 000-002

AN ORDINANCE OF THE TOWN OF ADDISON, TEXAS AMENDING PART II, CHAPTER 14 OF THE CODE OF ORDINANCES OF THE TOWN BY AMENDING SECTION 14-32 RELATING TO THE APPOINTMENT AND TERMS OF OFFICE OF MEMBERS OF THE TOWN AIRPORT BOARD BY ESTABLISHING TERM LIMITS FOR SUCH MEMBERS; PROVIDING A SEVERABILITY CLAUSE; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

## BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF ADDISON, TEXAS:

Section 1. <u>Amendment</u>. Part II, Chapter 14 of the Code of Ordinances of the Town of Addison, Texas (the "City") is hereby amended in the following particulars, and all other chapters, sections, subsections, paragraphs, sentences, phrases and words of the said Code are not amended but are hereby ratified, verified, approved and affirmed:

A. Section 14-32 of the Code is amended so that it shall hereafter read as follows:

## "Sec. 14-32. Appointment of members; terms of office.

Members of the town airport board shall be appointed by the city council and shall serve two-year staggered terms. In the event a replacement or reappointment has not been made at the end of a member's designated term, such member shall continue to serve until reappointed or replaced by the city council. No person shall serve as a member of the airport board for more than three (3) consecutive terms."

Section 2. <u>Application</u>. In determining whether or not a person who is serving as a member of the Airport Board on the date of adoption of this ordinance has served three consecutive terms, terms on the Airport Board served by such a person prior to the date of adoption of this ordinance shall be counted.

Section 3. <u>Severability</u>. The sections, paragraphs, sentences, phrases, clauses and words of this ordinance are severable, and if any section, paragraph, sentence, phrase, clause or word in this ordinance or application thereof to any person or circumstance is held invalid or unconstitutional by a court of competent jurisdiction, such holding shall not affect the validity of the remaining portions of this ordinance, and the City Council hereby declares that it would have passed such remaining portions of this ordinance despite such invalidity, which remaining portions shall remain in full force and effect.

**PASSED AND APPROVED** by the City Council of the Town of Addison, Texas this the 11th day of January, 2000.

Mayor Scott Wheeler

ATTEST:

By: Carmen Moran, City Secretary

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Kenneth C. Dippel, City Attorney

Pipliples